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M R . SPEAKER : N o point o f order during the Question H our.

SHRIK .  LAKKAPPA :............... •

(Interruptions)

M R . SPEAKER : These are not to be recorded. M r. Lakkappa, y r u can give notice o f the question. He will answer it . Please sit down. Once I rule ou t, it is ruled o u t. I f you want a discussion, you can come to my chamber.

R e . S .Q . N o. 751

M R. SPEAKER : Before I aUow qtiestion 751® , I want to know whether there is any criminal investigation, or any criminal case.

SH R I J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU : T h e
statem ent has made it quite clear.
T o the best o f m y knowledge, in regard to the persons involved in this question, there is no criminal case pending.

M R . SPEAKER : O r criminal investigation.

SH R I J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU  : T h e
statement says: “ Police have already registered a case under Sections ... .

M R . SPEAKER : I want to know
from the Minister whether there is any criminal investigation.

SH R I J Y O T IR M O Y  B O SU : It
is given in the Statem ent.
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M R . SPEAKER : I have asked the Minister,

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  ENERGY
(SHRIP. RAMACHANDRAN ): Investigation is going on.

M R . SPEAKER
allow the question.

Then I don’t

♦Not rec 'rded.

© Death of Workers in the Office o f the General Manager Belbad Colliery.

•7 5 1. S H R I R O B IN  SE N  :
SH R I J Y O T IR M O Y  B O SU  :

W ill the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Hurma Bouri and Gona K hoira workers o f Belbad Colliery under Eastern Coalfields L td. were tortured in the office o f Belbad Colliery by the Manager Shri Agarwala, other officers and chaprasis on 26th A p ril, 1977;

(b) whether Hurma Bouri, as a result, died in the office and Gona Khoira died in Asansol hospital; .

(c) whether the Manager i.n collusion with Jamuria Police tried to hush up the case against
h im self im plicating other officers and chaprasis;

(d) whether the wife o f Gona Khoira lodged a complaint against Shri Agarwala and others;
and

(e) i f so, steps Government propose to take against Shri Agarwala and other persons implicated in this case and to give any compensation to the wives o f late Hurma Bonri and

• Gona Khoira ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  ENERGY  ( SHRIP. RAMCHANDRAN ) :

(a) to (e) . — A statement is laid on the T able o f the House.
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. S H R I D I K E N  BHATTACHARYA :
O n « you adm it the question, how can
y o u  debar i t?
I • .« *> .

M R .jS f^ AKER : M r. Bosu does not
w ant « r advocate.

S H R I J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU : Sir,
I want to make a submis5ion. T h e moment I came ou t o f your room.
S ir, I looked for the statement.
{Interruptions) It is dearly stated in the statem ent that police have already registered a case under section so-and-so in which 2 o f the chaprasis and one security guard mentioned in the statement have been arrested. T h e case is against the chaprasi and the security guards. W hat action is being taken against the M ana­
ger ? M y question is about the Manager.
I have not said anything against the chaprasi.

M R . SPEAKER : Oncc a case is registered, you w ill be prejudicing the case by putting a question. T herefcre, it is not possible for me to allow that.

S H R I n 'O T I R M O Y  B O SU  : Then
the H.iuse will cease to function. I assure you about that.

S H R I M A T I P A R V A T H I K R IS H -
N A N : Sometimes, even when an enq u iry is going on , questions which don ot prejudice the enquiry ................

M R . SPEAKER : I think M r. Bosu dees not require any advocate.

S H R I J Y O T IR M O Y  B O SU  : K in d ly
hear my question. I f you see anything objectio'nable....................

M R . SPE AKER
question.

I have go t the

S H R I J Y O T IR M O Y  B O SU  : Y o u
see what supplementary I am going to put. I have read from the statement to show that there is no case sgBiast the Manager. It is only against the chf wki-
dar and security men. So, m y questir n would not affect the enquiry.

M R . SPEAKER : Anybody who hrs got a grievance can pre.scrt hif i-.u ii the enquiry. Si , we should m t prejudice the course o f the enquiry.

SH R I J Y O T IR M O Y  :B O SU : S ir,
you hear my .supplementary and then you
can give your ruling.

M R . SPE AKER
allowing it.

N o, I nm not

Statement

(a) to (e). According to the information available, on the night of 28th A p ril, 1977
(not 26th April), five persons including Hurma Bouri and Gona Khoira. suspected of involvement in theft and coal pilferage, were badly beaten by some people in the Colliery premises
o f th ; B “lbad C alliery under the Eastern Coalfilds Lim ited. They were kept overnight in the colliery office. T w o officers o f the collier>', Shri A. K . Chartcrji, Asstt. Colliery Manager and Shri P. K . Tewar>', engineer, two chaprasis and one security guard are alleged to have been a party to the assault, but Shri Agarwala, Manager of the Belbad Colliery was not present on the spot. One o f the five persons assaulted, viz. Shri Hurma Bouri was found dead in the morning. T he deceased along w ith the four other persons were sent to the Police Station, Jamuria in the morning. Sub^.equentiy another person viz. Shri Gheno K hoira died in the hospital on 5-5-1977.

Police have already registered a case under Sections 147/341/342/325/304 of IPC in which the two chaprasis and one security guard mentioned above were ariested. Warrants of arrest were also issued against Shri A .K . Chatterji and Shri P .K . T ew aryw ho, however, obtained bail from the Calcutta H igh Court and from the local S .D .M ’ s Court respectively. So far, there is no evidence to indicate that the Manager tried to hush up the case against H im self and implicated other officers and chaprasis. T he police investigation is proceeding. ,

T h e General Manager o f the concerned area also instituted an ’ inquiry and the five employees including the two officers involved in the incident have|been chargesheeted and
suspended.

According to the information available no complaint has been lodged by the wife o f Gona Khaira. As regards compensation, since it was not a case of accident cn duty, the fam ily o f the deceased are not legally entitled to any compensation. However , on compassionate grounds, the widows of both the deceased have been given employment by the Eastern Coalfields Lim ited so that there is no loss o f earning to their ftm ilits.

be
Government unreservedly condemn this incident and are anxious that no efforts should spired in gitting at the truth and bringing all the culprits to book.
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S H R I J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU : I am
n ot going to ask anything about ^
case. W hy do you worry about i t ?
T h en , we can have a discussion on the
same in your chamber, and we would
like to see that things are done in a
prope# manner.

M R . SPEAKER : I w ill transfer this
questi('n till tomorrow. W e can have
the discussion in my chamber and then
take it  up.

S H R I J Y O T IR M O Y  B O SU  : A ll right.
I thank you for the coasideration given to me.

Talks between Industry and Government on Unemployment

Problem

*752. SHRIK . A . RAJAN  : W ill
the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether he has called fo r purposeful talks between Industry and Govern ­
ment to solve the problem o f unemployment ;j

(b) if so, whether the Industry has responded to his call; and

(c) if soj the details thereof?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  INDUSTRY
(SH R I G E O R G E  FERNANDES ) ;

(a) N o, Sir.
(b) and (c). D o not arise.

SHRIK . A . RAJAN : A report appeared in the Samachar that the then Ministerof Industries made a statement that he is going to have a dialogue with the industry on the question of unemployment. N ow the hon. Minister says that no such thing has taken place. I do not know what is the policy o f the Government in this matter. Does he hold the view that a purposeful dialogue with the industry in the matter o f solving the unemployment problem is not called for ?

SH R I G E O R G E  FERNANDES :
Employment or unemployment are questions where, in my opinion, dialogue
w ih the industry is not called for.
W hat is called lor is a policy on em-

loym ent which eradicates imemploy-
ment. Again, it is a question which does not concern only industry. Over 70 per cent o f our people are employed in agriculture. M ost unemployment ori-
pnates in the village. So, it is an integrated policy on employment which eradicates unemployment that is called for. Government as a whole is concerned
w ith this problem , and we are working in that direction.

SHRIK . A . RAJAN : Since w e hear s» m uch about luder-utilisation
o f industries and non-utilisation o f employment in certain industries, will the Minister take this issue w ith the concerned industries?

S H R I G E O R G E  FERNANDES :
There is considerable under-utilisation
o f capacity in several industries. T h is is due to many constraints. There are problems o f excessive capacity, which was not wanted in the first place.
There are problems o f power. There is also the question o f purchasing power.
There are a number o f industries which are today not working to capacity because there is just no market for their products. There are a number
o f factors. W e are constantly discussing this question at the level o f the Ministry and with those who are concerned.
I am not aware o f any deliberate imder-
utilisation of capacity at the moment.
I f the hon. Member gives any information to that effect, I am prepared to look into i t . ,

SH R I S H Y M N A N D A N  MISHRA  :
M ay I know whether it is a fact that the rate o f increase in employment in the private sector has been decelerating o f late? I f that is so, since the word “ dialogue” is most respectable, would the hon. Minister institute an enquiry into this fact ?

SH R I G E O R G E  FERNANDES :
It is true that there has been some deceleration of employment in the private sector. Frankly I do not know whether this is a question which can be solved through any dialogue. What is required is a total toning up o f our industrial policy to see that the economy expands and that more employment is generated. I do not think there is any reason to hold an enquiry into the circumstances in which this dec-
leration has taken place. I think we are all aware o f this.
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